AMENDMENT NO. 9
TO CONTRACTFOR
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

The City of Corpus Christi, Texas hereinafter called “CITY", and Hargreaves Associates, hereihafter called
“CONSULTANT", agree to the following amendment to the Contract for Professional Services for Bayfront Development
Plan Phase 3_(Project No. 6511) as authorized and administratively amended by:

Original A/E Agreement December 13, 2011 Motion No, M2011-292 $1,315,137.50
Amendment No. 1 ' September 28, 2012 Administrative Approval $26,5670.00
Amendment No. 2 October 24, 2012 Administrative Approval $16,440.00
Amendment No. 3 * November 7, 2012 Administrative Approval "~ $48,890.00
Amendment No. 4 November 14, 2012 Administrative Approval $49,100.00
Amendment No. 5 December 4, 2012 Administrative Approval $38,650.00
Amendment No. 6 December 27, 2012 Administrative Approval $45,720.00-
Amendment No. 7 January 16, 2013 Administrative Approval $25,805.00
Amendment No. 8 January 31, 2013 Administrative Approval $33,280.00

In the original contract, EXHIBIT *“A”, SCOPE OF SERVICES, DESIGN DEVELOPMENT shall be amended to include
additional services as shown on the attached Amendment No. 9, Exhibit "A”".

In the original contract, EXHIBIT “D”, SUMMARY OF FEES shall be amended as described in the attached Amendment
No. 9, Exhibit “A” for a revised fee not to exceed $1,936,300.00 (One Million Nine Hundred Thirty Six Thousand Three
Hundred Dollars and Zero Cents), for a total restated fee not to exceed $3,536,892.50 (Three Million Five Hundred
Thirty Six Thousand Eight Hundred Ninety Two Dollars and Fifty Cents). Invoices to be submitted monthly in
-accordance with Exhibit “C”.

All other terms and conditions of the Coniract and Amendments between the City and Consultant will remain in full force
and effect.

CITY OF CORPUS CHRISTI HARGREAVES ASSOCIATES
/W/\ 1/ 13F20s3
Oscar R. Martinez ~ Date Mary Margagét Jones " Date
Assistant City Manager President
970 Tennessee Street’
San Francisco, CA 94107
(415) 865-1811 Office
(415) 865-1810 Fax
RECOMMENDED
Do o s
Daniel Biles, P.E. ~ Date
Director of Engineering
. . : : ENTERED
ichael Morris Date ' FEB 04 2013
Director of Parks and Recreation
' CONTRACT MANAGERS"C%

KAEngineering DataExchange\ClarissaJ\Parks\6511 - Baylront Development Plan Phase \mendment No. HAE AGREEMENT.docx




APPROVED AS TO FORM

Project Number, 8511
Funding Source: 550850-3126-00000-170678

Office of Management and Budget Date Fund Name: Bayfront Development 09 GO CIP
. Encumbrance Number:

ATTEST

Armando Chapa, City Secretary Date

K\Engineesing DalaExchange\Clarissal\Parksi6511 - Bayfront Development Pian Phase 3\Amendment No. WAE AGREEMENT.docx



DESTINATION BAYFRONT
HARGREAVES TEAM SCOPE OF WORK 12121/2012

Lead Consultant Professional Services for
DESTINATION BAYFRONT

Background

The City and the Destination Bayfront Executive Committee have approved the Concept and
Schematic Design for the Destination Bayfront project, which includes the following primary
areas: Promenade and Beach Ramp / Terraces, Explorational Play Area, Family Area, Zocalo, Pier,
Marina Basin Improvements, Parking Plaza South, Great Lawn, Parking Plaza North, and Sherrill
Park. As the next step in the design process, Hargreaves Associates (“the Architect”) will provide
design development documents for the entire Destination Bayfront site.

Hargreaves Associates will also provide field studies as described below, and will lead the
coastal permitapplication process for the project.

A. Anticipated Design Expertise includes professional services listed below. Hargreaves
Associates will lead the Design Team and Client interface, and will retain and direct the services of
registered professional consultants for all services other than landscape architecture.

1. Topographic Survey

2. Landscape Architecture for entire site

3. Soil Science (specifications) for planting and load bearing soils

4. Irrigation for entire site

9. Water Feature design and engineering for 2 water features

6. Lighting Design for entire site

7. Signage Strategy for entire site. Signage design to occur in future phases.

8. Civil engineering for entire site.

9. Structural Engineering for entire site and relevant assessment of existing structures as
needed for construction.

10. Electrical Engineering for entire site

11. Architecture for 15 shade structures, beach café, park arrival / office building, 3 restrooms,
1 changing shelter, and 17 retail / vending shops. Architecture is modular and includes
repeating components.

12. Structural, Mechanical, Electrical, and Plumbing for buildings listed above

13. Assessment of LEED or Sustainable Sites certification (level of effort, associated
cost, feasibility, project goals), and advancement of selected sustainable opportunities.

Destination Bayfront

Corpus Christi, Texas “wpn
DB 1101 12/21/2012 EXHIBIT “A

Page 1 of 4




DESTINATION BAYFRONT
HARGREAVES TEAM SCOPE OF WORK 12/24/2012

14. Public Art: design of site integrated artwork up to $700,000in value (per City's 1.25%
requirement). The design team will work with the client group to select an artist.

15. Cost Estimating and Phasing Plan Refinement for entire site
16. O&M budgets and consulting.

17. Presentations & Meetings with Destination Bayfront Advisory Group, Stakeholders, and
City Staff. Hargreaves Associates will lead all primary client group meetings, and will
involve key consultant team members as appropriate. Hargreaves Associates may
authorize consuitants to lead small working group meetings as appropriate.

18. Team and Project Management: team coordination, meeting agendas and meeting
notes for primary client group meetings, and project schedule {including milestones for
key City and Public communication). Schedule assumes weekly calls with City
Project Manager and monthly calls with Destination Bayfront Executive
Committee

B. Hargreaves Associates does not assume responsibility for the work of others not under
contract to Hargreaves Associates in the production of construction documents and the
sufficiency thereof necessary to the execution of the work.

PROCEDURE

Task A: Design Development

Duration: 6.5 months following authorization to proceed

Hargreaves Associates shall provide design development phase services per the Primary
Agreement executed on Dec. 13, 2011.

Deliverables:

50% Design Development Drawings, Qutline Specifications and Cost Estimate

100% Design Development Drawings, Draft Specifications and Cost Estimate

Updated O&M budgets or consulting at 50% and 100% DD

Graphic presentations at 50% and 100% DD to convey design development
Narrative project descriptions, graphics, and cost estimates to help the city secure
supplemental funding for Type A and MPO projects

Trips and Meetings
Trip and meeting schedule to be determined, but assumes three 3-person trips of up to two
working days eachin Corpus Christi:
¢ Destination Bayfront Executive Committee Meeting #1: Presentation of 50% Design
Development
» City Staff and Department Meetings
* One trip to include a final Public Presentation

Trip and meeting schedule also assumes two 2-person trips of one working day each in Corpus
Christi.

Destination Bayfront
Corpus Christi, Texas
CDB 1101 12/21/2012

EXHIBIT “A”
Page20f4




DESTINATION BAYFRONT
HARGREAVES TEAM SCOPE OF WORK 12/21/2012

o Consultant Team Coordination
* Agency Meetings
ADDITIONAL SERVICES
A, The following Additional Services shall be provided on atime and materials basis using
consultants' current rate schedules. Hargreaves Associates includes a 5% fee for all sub
consultant management and coordination.

B. Additional Services include but are not limited to:

1. Coastal Permitting including USACE meetings, preliminary fieldwork and preparation
of separate documents towards permitting effort.

2. Stormwater quality management and technical documents for work beyond the site.

3. Master Planning Reports/Document Preparation/Publishing not identified in the
included scope of work.

4. Additional Professional Services/ Sub-Consultants such as Financial Consulting and
Public Qutreach.

5. 3D Presentation Models, Professional Physical Models, Additional Presentation
-Graphics (Renderings} or Fundraising Materials

6. Changes and Additions to approved Site Features.

7. Revisions and changes due to incorrect survey or geotechnical information provided
by the Client.

8. Expensesincurred in the interruption and resumption of Hargreaves Associates'
services, upon resumption of services, if the project is suspended by the Client for
more than 30 consecutive days.

9. Work extending past the duration described in the Agreement.

10. Additional trips beyond those listed in the Agreement.

11. Phased Document Sets

12. Construction Documents and Services during Bid and Construction.

EXCLUSIONS TO SCOPE OF SERVICES

Client shall provide the following information or services as required for performance of the
work. Hargreaves Associates assumes no responsibility for the accuracy of such information

Destination Bayfront
Corpus Christi, Texas
CDB 1101 1212142012

EXHIBIT “A”
Page3o0of4




DESTINATION BAYFRONT
HARGREAVES TEAM SCOPE OF WORK 1212112012

or services and shall not be liable for error or omissions therein. Should Hargreaves
Associates be required to provide services in obtaining or coordinating compilation of this
information, such services shall be charged as Additional Services.

A. Geotechnical report.

B. Environmental soils testing and remediation.

C. Legaldescriptions of property.

D. Overhead aerial photographs at controlled scale.

E. Assessment of existing site engineering other than that necessary for new construction.
F. Permitting Related Scope:

1. Detailed negotiations, requests for supporting information or investigations beyond
information typically provided in a standard permit application while agencies review
applications, Memoranda of Agreements (MOA) regarding cultural resources, permit
fees.

2. Investigations to support an environmental impact statement, phase Il environmental

assessments, phase [l archeological assessments, underwater / aquatic resource
assessments, underground utilities not visible by surface appurtenances or by One

Call paint markings, right-of-way surveys, property appraisals, relocation assessments.

G. Securing funding or grant writing.

DEVELOPMENT BUDGETS

A. Upon signing of the Agreement, a proposed development budget for all items of work
under the Scope of Services shall be established and approved in writing. This proposal
assumes that the total construction budget is $52,000,000, per reduced cost revisions to
the100% Schematic Design cost estimate.

FEES AND TERMS

Services described above shall be provided for the fixed sum of US $1,828,413 in accordance
with the terms and conditions of the Prime Contract which is incorporated and made part of
this Agreement by reference.

Reimbursable expenses will not exceed US $107,887 without further authorization.

END OF PROPOSAL

Destination Bayfront
Corpus Christi, Texas
CDB 1101 122172012

EXHIBIT “A”
Page 4 of 4




|eacaddy Uipy | (eARIddy uiupy | [eacaddy uispy | eaciddy uwoy | eaciddy uiwpy | |eacsddy siwpy | 1eaciddy uwpy T6T-TIOTN
Fupuad £102/91/T TIOE/LT/TT TIOT//ET TI0T T ZI0T LT TT0Z/rZ/0T TS TI0Z/EL/2T
0095.°2985  [000S OO0BCEES  |00'SOB'STS  |OO'ORLSPS [00'0SIGES  [00r0% DOOGS'EYS  |OUOLI'91S  [ODOLZ0'9TS 00106 9895 hans3 SIQEsnquIoy + SO9INI0S [EUGIIPPY PUE MSEE 0] Junouny uSjsag 1dasuo) 0]
00°ST0°49% 0005 00°0% 00'05 00'05 00'0% 0005 000% 00'0rt'9ts |o00% 0055059 133png JUAWASINGUIAY [SARI] + [EJ3UID PIa0NI-01-ION B30}
00065605 00'0% 00°0% 00°0% 00'0% 00°0S 0003 co0s COOrreTS 00'0% 00°052°625 EAVHE TYLDL
0092595 0308 00°0$ 0005 00°0% 0003 “[ooes oo0s 00OZTES 00'0S 00"000°ES (du3 Jad |e0idAy 3|cd0ad Z) O3e) Y]
00'105E8 000s 0005 0005 00°0% 00'0S 00'0% 00'os [ 00’y 00'084'TS {cy Jad |exidAy osiad T) W13
[ 0005 0095 00°0% 00705 00705 00'0% 0603 | 0005 0005 00°057'5S (a1 Jad [E210A7 uostad T) YBEH
OC'TEEPES o008 0005 00'0S 00°0% 00'05 00°0§ 00'0% 00'0ZE'ETS {0005 00'0ST'6TS {du3 Jad |eoidAsy ajdoad g) s9jela0ssy saneasdiey
18101 2100 SIUEYNSUOT |B30T-USN - BIEWNST [3ARY] Jjqesinquiay
oc's2e12s 0005 aros o3 a0'0s oo'os 0008 000§ [ 0008 00'52€"1Z8 |PARI] [eUGiTay DSIA Xgpad @) AdeD .un_._m_
e TN RUEHNTUED [[€ - PIELUNTY [RISUED qRSINGUMISY
ANEWRST I5UHNG JGESIRGUISY
00'6Z0°TOTS 00'0% 00'08Z'EES 00°S0B'STS DODZL'SKS 00"0S9'653 0o or'os 00°0% 00°0L0'9TS 00°005'0F$ °|E30 L S33AIBG [ELOIPPY
OO'B8TEES 00°8% 00'08Z'EES Q0'0% 00'0% CO'0% 00°0% 0005 0005 308 03°05% wawdejasaqg uBisag asug aulaioys|  gg
00" S0R'STS 00'05 0008 00508528 l00°0% 00'0% o0o'0 0005 0005 00'0% 00'0% Aaning mOd PUe ANBn| o8
00°0Z2°StS 0005 00°G% 00°0% 00'0ZL°5YS o0o'es 00°0% 0005 a00s 00°0% 00°0% WILIUYTY Ue|d UONEIUIUANCW| JAISEIN PUR UOISUAIKS anpayss| o
DO'0SH'EES 00°0% 00°0s 00°0$ oo'cg [ coas 00°0% 00'0% 00'0$ ajepdf una) pUB SRPLILCT 3A3NdxG sBuyaligueld Bupund | 58
00QL0'aTS 00708 008 o'es 006§ Qoog 008 0003 Q0'0s 00'BL0'9TS 00°cs SUONEIUITIY YMIWAG OUGDT pue uosyZLM GAD| /4
JgL asL adL aJdl QodL qadl agL aal [i:18 qadal adL 33)S JBDRIPY JO UR|4 IS 9
Q8L u::13 QadL aaL aal qadl aaL gaL QgL qaalL QaL duuapuay jeuonippy  S@
qal adal QgL QgL Q8L QgL a4gL Q4L QgL dagl QaL [Mojaq S3|GRSINQLIAL 39F "AJLG dwin) Fulaa A AUMNWILIOD [EUCSHPRY L
QeL agl [4}:18 Q4L Qal Q8L QaL QdL adL asl gel (#0139 S3qesInguial aus 'AUG sunl) Buasiy dnols UL / oL |EUSHIPPY £#
00°005 065 0005 Q005 [ Q005 0008 0005 0008 0008 o0'a% [ {Sun) f143 38 PRZLOYINY JON) ,0F = T © IPPOIN [25AYg [4:]
asl 00°0% 0005 00058 0008 0005 00°0% o005 gl aalL agL BulAarans / uGIRIEDSY] G B5RE T8
: S301A135 |BUORIPRY PRZIwT)
009Ts'vess |oogs 00°0% [ 00'0% 0003 [ 000ER'EYS  |00T0S 0008 00r9ZB'SPSS {|EI01 $3IAIDE HRE
00°00L'TTS 00705 00°0% 00'0% 0005 00°0% 00°0% 0008 0005 0003 00'00L'21S 834 uawaseuey JUENSUOD-GNS| Q RSEL
00'9L3°vSTS  |ooog ooras 0005 0ros 0003 0003 DOOSE'EBYS (000§ [ 00°98L'501$ HEWR-GS
00029°255 00°0s 005 00°05 0005 00705 00°CS 00'068'sYS 0005 00'05 00°0EL'ES UQIRUIPIONS WES] [ SAundaN]  £-D
OL'a0e'TZS oe'os 0005 00'0S oo'os 0008 00°0$ 00'0s 0005 0005 00'008TZS suandQ udisaq] decua) pue BulerSag o ndu) / maney| 90
00°05£°61% 0008 Q008 00708 o008 0008 0005 00°0% 00'0% 0008 00rQ5E°6TS uBisag] sdaduer) e paseq ueld Buipund [eydes| 5
00'926°828 00'0% oo'os 0oos a0'os 00°08 0005 00°0% 00'0S oo'os 00"SZ6'0Z3 udIsag 1030000 UO PAsSEq UR[d FNUAAIY] PO
00'00T'SS 00°0$ [ 0005 [ 00'08 0O 0005 00°0% 0008 00'001°5% weld uien ned| o
00°C0T'ZTS 0008 00°0% 00'0% 0005 0005 G005 0005 0008 ag'os A0'001'CTS 1d05uo) jeuld PUE sUORAQ 103 1138pAE 1N 8 O Hedjeg| 0
00'084°LTS 00°0% 00'0% 0005 00'0% co'0s 00'0% 00'0% [ 00'0% 00°08L'LTS sishjeuy sagunyroddg siwouasy| T3
uSrsaq 3ds0u0) - suejd AIETuSWIwIaans | J HSed
00'039OVES [ 0005 0005 00705 o00% 000y [ a0'os 00°0% 00'089°0rES S[e303-qns
DO05L'9TS 0008 000§ 00'0% 00'0% 00°0% 00'0$ 00'0% 0005 00'6$ 00°06£'9TS 1da0U0]) |BUI] BUiTEl4 [€1U=30d / 3500 apNAVIEIN 0 J3pI0]  pg
QOROTLLLS 0005 £0"0! 00"ag 00705 00°05 00’05 00°08 00°0% 0008 00'00F LTS saydeds [euld + udisaq desuod jeuld| £
00'050'STS Q005 00°0% 00°05 [ 00°08 0005 00'0% 00'0% - |oo'os QO'0S0"STS suondQ 3da0uc) Juiseyd |BRUsIRg /3563 apnIUIe N o Japi0 | 2-g
A0OPYLETS  [00°0S [T co'05 a0'0s 00°0% 00'08 00'0% 00°0% 00'0% OUory'LETS (T BUNIPY Ajununze))
siapoyanels droug Josiapy) soiydeds e + udisag 1dasuo) Aeuiayadg e
soydesy pue udiseq Waouc) | gyser
000397985 0008 0088 0005 0005 00°0% 000$ 00'0% [ 000% 00°059°98% “1e303qng
00°0841ES 0008 0005 0005 00'08 0005 0005 00'CS 00'0$ oo0$ 00082 TES UCIEpIen, BunawEgold]  pog
0005255 0008 0003 00705, 000§ 2008 0008 000§ 00°05 0008 009798 UOREUIRIO0D) UBld JUaWA0[aASQ |ERUSD IN0S|  £-y
CO099'es 00'os o008 CO0s a0°08 00°0% 000S 00705 00°0% 06'08 00°095'8% UOREUIEIOSS AU BUBI0NS| v
0 095'6ES 0008 00'08 0005 00'0% 00°0% 0005 0008 0o0% 00°0% 00'096'6ES {s3uiaaw poyoy) mumza_.._q 2ug fuonda|od Rea| 1w
2unwesdoid pue sashieny 35| v yse)
1500 SHSYL NDISIC 143IN0D
wos 18 o e o - o e o B ooy | DVHINGD
ONCONSIY | "ONONAWY | "ON ONFWY | "ONONIWY | "ON "ONIWY | 'ON "ON3Y | ONCONIWY | ON ONNY NSO
Aewing 294 Juospieq uoeunsaq neay) sndioy

EXHIBIT “B”

Page 10of 3




EXHIBIT “B”
Page 2 of 3

Auspuad [EA030dY LRapY | |EAGOQY UROPY |[EACIIOY GRLpY | |Erciddy uilipy | [eno:00y Upy | JEAcId0y UIUPY | Fenciddy Gikpy | Z6C-TTOTIN
£T02/9T/1 TT0T/L2/TT Tloe/viet TT0Z/YE/TL TIOT/L/TT zT0T/ve/0L TT/32/6 TIOZ/ET/TT

05'265°005°TS  Jouos 00°08ZEES 00°508'5Z8 00°0ZL'CPS 00°059'6ES 00°00T'6%5 00'068'8PS 00" (t9TS 00°025°925 OS'LEVSTETS |5 pue 3020u0)) 35Eiid UEd SUISEYJ PU% UOREIUDWIDIW JSEW 30] SNJEA PGS
08 765'009'TS 00°6% 0005 0003 00'0s 0003 00 DOT'6RS 0008 - 0005 00005015 OS9ET'RLIS B 21gesinquuiay + $321A595 |EUOBIBEY PUE D[sE] IO} ¥ wiisag oy K35 1E30L
00°058°00S 0005 00°03 0005 00°05 00°05 0005 00°0% 0003 0005 00'D6T0vS RpNg JRLISRINGWIDY PAEIL + [E30U9% Paaxg-OF 0N FEI0L
00000515 00'CS 0005 00°05 00°05 00°05 0005 0003 Jo0'og 0005 00°000'9T$ THAVLL TVLO0L
0000025 0005 D005 0005 0005 00°05 00035 0065 o003 0008 00C00TS {13 154 [E5107 21000 7) ovejy aqes

00005 'ES 0005 6005 00°0 0005 0005 00°0S 0005 00°05 0005 00'005°€% (193 434 |endA] ossad 1) WL

00°CS 00705 0005 00°0 0005 0003 0005 00°05 00°05 00°65 0008 —{dwad (eN3R u0sed 1) vgaH
jooe0s 0TS 6005 00°0 0005 0005 o605 0005 0005 0005 0008 00005015 (913 320 1e,3A ajdeed g) seyercesy seaeoldien

B 101 SIUBHNSUGD [ESCT-UON ~ SIRIINST [3ARL] FqESnqulay)]
00068°PTS [ 00°0% 00°0% [T 00°0% 0005 00 0% 0005 00°05 00°068'ZS [3AB1 ] |BUDLIDY "SIN QP @)

jeloL SIUBYASUOT |[€ - S1EWAST |EI2UDS 2§ e5INguiay
EITITT 1] Nm_-Umunm QqESINGLUY
DO009'6SS 00'as 00°0% 00'03 00'05 0005 00" 00T 6VS 00705 0005 00°D0SOTS 0003 |BI0L SINAIS EUDINPPY
J00"00£"SES 0005 [ 0003 0008 00'08 00°00£'SZS 0008 00°05 00°0$ {UGREMPIG0 30VSN § SEIMeI] [B35e0) Tetiin=Id) Soo15d [E35e55 2 W5e]
00°008'EZS 0005 00°05 0005 000 00" 00°008°ECS 0005 0005 00°05 UOREUIPIOOT AdRINIIING YIEJ PUR PIEABINOG SUBIOUS T SEL| TR
00005015 00°C5 0003 00705 0005 (R 0005 0005 0005 00'005'0TS 00ras MO JUBWISSHESY |B10a0T UMOIUMOQT PUE ZHI1 ]

: SIMAIDS [BUMINPRY PAZILDY
05'9¥E°LE9% 00'0$ 0008 0005 0008 00'0§ 0005 0005 00°0% 0008 0S'9VELES *[E3OL SF0MIBS Hiseq
DS'960'STS 0005 [ 0005 00°05 00'05 00°05 0005 0005 00°0$ 0S'G560'5TS 33 JUSWTENE N JEHISUCI QS| O J5EL

[ooToTEETS 00'0% 00705 00°05 00°05 00°'03 00'08 00'0$ [ 0003 00°00T'EETS [EI0L-qng]
f00°0057€S 0005 00°05 00°0% 0005 0005 0008 0005 00°05 [H 00°005'ES UOREUIpISeY Wes) [ SAURoaW | 84
[00°0vE BZS 0008 00'05 00085 0005 0005 0005 0005 00°0§ 00°0 00'IYEDLS LE|g jEuonezivedl 7 SoUBieACD| [-5
—%.Em.hnm 0005 00'05 0008 0005 0005 00038 000$ 00705 0005 00'0L6'LTS 193png 2oueuaUiEl pUe SUOHESAD| 93
00'00Z'6% 0005 00°05 00°08 [ 00°0% 0005 00708 00'0% 0008 00'00Z°65 QS UG F352] utjd anuzasy Faulisd| o4
00 06E65 00°0% 00705 00°0% 00705 00705 ocos 0005 00708 oS 0D0'06E°65 Q5 U0 paseq Uefd Fuipuny 1eidel pauas| g
OG0T ¥TS 0005 0005 0005 00°08 00°0 00'0S [LXH 0005 0005 DOCOT IS uejg BUISELJ PUE UONEUALSOW] JSISEN]  £-3
C0'00S 225 00'05 00°05 0005 0005 00705 000§ 00°05 [T 005 0C'00S(ZS ueld dunowesdosd| ¢4
00 00T 1ES 00'05 Jov'es 0005 0005 00 0 0008 0005 00'05 00°CS 00001 TES UE|d SeNIUNLoad0 alqedielsng] 14
U155 HeiRLss - sue)s Astsuswsddng | 3 X5EL
00°0ST 635 [ 00°05 00'05 0003 0005 0005 0005 00703 0005 00'0ST 5575 €30 qng
00" 009'TES 90°05 00°0% 00'0$ 00'08 00°0$ 0005 0008 0008 0008 00'009°'TE5 FBWAST 150D uBisaq MNEWSRS %O0L| +3
+ & SBURIBN AIUNUwIo] I3poudiess fdngus Asosiapy|
00'96€ £2CS 0005 0005 0008 00°CS 0005 [ 00'05 00D 0005 00'S6E'LTTS SaWalAl |EHUYDSL /195 WanZeq Qv &3
— ulj5eq SREweES 00T
00'BEL'STS 0005 0005 00°05 0005 00'05 00°CS 0005 0005 00'03 OC'BEL'SCS SIEGINSY 3500 UHIEa0 SReWBYDs %05| 23
£ # SAURSHN ARURLILCS Jiepioyexmis /dnois Aosiapy
00STH P0ZS [ 00'05 0008 000S 0005 00705 0005 0005 00°08 009y V0TS SIdei0 IAZRISHI Auswdo|and] UBlEea]  1-3
- UBFo0 IEWBIS %05
syse} udisag IBWAYIS] 3 Ase)
150) SHSVL NSHSAA MLYWIHDS)
™i0L - 6'ONONINY | £'ONCNIWY | £°ONONIWY | 9°ONGNIWY | 5°ONONIWY | +ONGNIWY | E'ONANIWY | Z'ONGNZWY | T-ONONZWY qu_m_unw
AIeUINg 991 Ju0IARa UbHeURsIa RSLD sndioy ;




EXHIBIT “B”

Page 3 of 3

[eaciddy T6T-TTOZN
SAIRASIUIWPY T10Z/€1/21
) SNOUEA
0S'Z68'9ES'ES | 00°00£956°TS | 00°SSH'S8ZS 0S5 LET'STETS anjep tmbc_ou leloL
00°00€'9E6'TS | 00°00£°9E6'TS | 00°0$ 00°0% syse} Juawdolaaaq usisaq jejoL
00°£88°L0TS 00°/88°2015 00°0% 00°0$ sajqesinquilay Juawdojanaq udisaq
00°£S9°SHS 00°€59°StS 00°0% 00°0S 934 Juawadeue|y JuURYNSUOIGNS| g ySeL
00'09£28L°TS 00°09£28L'TS | 00703 00705 wawdojaaag udisaq| v ysel
, 150D SASVL LNINJOIIAIQ NDISAG
8 NYHL LOVUINOD
V101 -6 'ON ANIWYVY | T SINIWANIWY TYNIDIHO
YO V101

Aewiuwing 294 Juoydeg uoneunsaq ysuy) sndio)




%E 006'7¢ 006'L$ 06.% 96¥°'68% 0$ 0%

%0 0 0 0 6£°6C 0 0

%S 0052¢ 0051$ 0S8  LOLOSS 0% 0%

%0 03 0% 0$ 56£°6¢$

%0 asl adl agal  adal

%0 0 agl aal a4l

%0 0 0 0 A

%0 0 0

%0 0 0
B/ulo 0
e/ulos 0%

%S 005°'2$ 0$ 10105
e/ulo 0 0 0

%0 0 id 0 0 991l
B/ul0 0 0 0

%, 000°L 97818°02 0 0 818'02

%l 013 03 11518 0% 0% LSS

aeidwon 29 a P3dIoAU|  J0BAJUOD Z 'ON PWyY | 'ON pwy 3}oBIUOY

jusdiad I S d unowy . jejo]

roreq wo_o>:_
SPEZL "ON 9910AU]
L 1S9 "ON yoaloiqg

€ 8seyd ueld Jusldojaraq Juospheg

Exhibit "C"
Page 10f 1

: soa4 Jo [ejoL
984 S|0IAIBg [eUOHIPPY
39 S90IAISG 2ISeg

jeuoqippy |exogns
vavos

SienuelN N g O
Buiioday

Asning Bume|d
uonoadsu|

aseyd AQueuepp
Bumuayg
:S3VIAIRG [eUOHIPPY

$a0IAeg diskeq |BjogNS
aseyd uononisuon
aseyd uoday

oSeld pig

aseyd ubiseq

aseyd Aeuiwuiaid
IS9DIAJOG Jiseq




o 4 SUPPLIERNUMBER
WV O B AssiongD BY TITS

= !_:ﬂ PURCHASING

3 DIVESION
Corer __CITY OF CORPUS CHRISTI
o DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST

City of Corpus Christi Ordinance 17112, as aménded, requires all persons or firms seeking to do business
with the City to provide the following information. Lvery question must be answered. If the question is
nol applicable, answer with “NA”.  See reverse sidé for Filing Requirements, Cestifications ang
deimigions. ‘

COMPANY NAME:  Hargreaves Associates

B, 0. BOX:
STREET ADDRESS: 970 Tenuessce Strect criy: SanlrueisewCA - zyp, g4 00
FIRM 18: I Corporation H 20 Pameership [ 5. SoleOwner  [7]

d. Association 5. Other

DISCLOSURE QUESTIONS
If additional space is necessary, please use the reverse side of this page or attach separate sheet,
I. State the names of each “employee™ of the City of Corpus %_Ihi'isli having an “ownership interest”
constituting 3% or more of the ownersliip i the above Hanyed *fim.”

Name Job Title anet City Depariment (if known)

e s

T

. State the names of each “official” of the City of Corpus Christi having an ~ownership interest”
constituting 3% or more of the ownership i the above named “fiem.*

Naine Title

. Stare the names ol each “board member™ of the City of Corpus Christi having an “ewnership interest”
capstituting 3% or more of the ownership in the above named “fitm.”

fad

Name . Board. Commission or Covunittee

4. State the names of each emplovee or officer of a “consubltant® for.the City of Corpus Christi who
worked on any matter selated to the subject of this contract and has an “ownership interes(”
constituting 3% or more of the owpership in the above named “firn,»

Name Consultant

EXHIBIT “D”

Page 1 of 2




_ FILANG REQUIREMENTS
I a person who requests official action on a matter knows that the requested action will confey an
ceonomic benefit on any City official or employee that is distinguishable [rom the effect that the action
will have o members of the public in general or a substantial segment thereof. you shall disclose that fact
in a signed writing 10 the City oi“ﬁcia{f, employee or body thai has been requested to act in the Mmafier
-~ anless the interest of the City official or empluyee in the matter is apparent. The disclosuie shall alse be
mage in a signed writing filed with the City Secretary. [Ethies Ordinance Section 2-349 {(d)]

CERTIFICATION
[ certify that all information provided is true and correct ag of the date of this statement, that [ live nog
knowingly withheld disclosure of any information requested: and that supplemental statements will be
prmnptﬁf submitied to the City of Corpus Cliisti, Texas as changes oceny.

Cevtifying Person: W%M/WMW//’(F L~ Title: g]/‘ ‘ /}/‘}4?%{’@/(

{Iypeor Prin l)/ .

Signature of Certifying f:f?’/ 7@ Dat &g 2
Signature of Certifying . ] - ate: -7, ;
Person: . A pd 5; e "L/* — ‘/‘“ -

DLEFINITIONS
a, “Board member.” A member of any board, commission. or committee appointed by the Ciry
Couneil of the City of Corpus Chrisii, Texas. '

b. “Economic benefit”.  An action that is likely (o alfect an economic interest if it is fikely to have an
effect on that interest that is distinguishable from s effect on members of the public in general or a
substantial segment thereof. ) .

¢. “Employee.”  Any person employed by the City of Corpus Christi. Texas cither on a full or part.
time bagsis, but nol as an independent contracior.

d. “Firm.”  Any entity operated for economic gain, whether professional. industrial or commercial. and
whether established 10 produce or deal with a product or service, including but not limited to. entities
operated in the form of sole proprietorship, as sell-employed person, partnership, corporation, joint
stock company, joint venture, reccivership or frust, and entities which for purposes of taxation are
treatedt as non-profit organizations.

e, “Official™  The Mayor, members of the City Council, City Manager, Deputy City Munager,
Assistant City Managers, Department and Division Heads, and Municipal Court Judges of the City of
Corpus Christi, Texas.

[, “Ownership luferest.”  Legal or equitable interest, whether actually or constructively held, in 2
fim, including when such interest is held through an agent, vusy, estate, or holding entity.
“Construclively held” refers o holdings or control established through voting trsts, proxies, or
special terms of venture or partnership agreements.”

g “Consultant” Any person or fivm. such as engineers and architects, hired by the City of Corpus
Christi for the purpose of professional consultation and yecommendation.

EXHIBIT “D"
Page 2of2




