AMENDMENT NO. 11
TO CONTRACT FOR
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

The City of Gorpus Christi, Texas hereinafter called “CITY”, and Hargreaves Associates, hereinafter called

"ARCHITECT", agree to the following amendment to the Contract for Professional Services for Bayfront Development
Plan Phase 3 (Project No. 6511) as authorized and administratively amended by:

Original A/E Agreement December 13, 2011 Motion No. M2011-292 $1,315,137.50
Amendment No. 1 September 28, 2012 Administrative Approval $26,570.00
Amendment No. 2 October 24, 2012 Administrative Approval $16,440.00
Amendment No. 3 November 7, 2012 Administrative Approval $48,890 .00
Amendment No. 4 November 14, 2012 Administrative Approval $49,100.00
Amendment No. 5 Decémber 4, 2012 Administrative Approval $39.650.00
Amendment No. 6 December 27, 2012 Administrative Approval $45,720.00
Amendment No. 7 January 16, 2013 Administrative Approval $25,805.00
Amendment No. 8 February 4, 2013 Administrative Approval $33,280.00

- Amendment No. 9 April 22, 2013 Administrative Approval $0.00
Amendment No. 10 June 7, 2013 Administrative Approval $20,000.00

In the original contract, EXHIBIT “A”, SCOPE OF SERVICES, DESIGN DEVELOPMENT shall be amended to include
additional services as shown on the attached Amendment No. 11, Exhibit "A”. '

In the original contract, EXHIBIT “D", SUMMARY OF FEES shall be amended as described in the attached Amendment
No. 11, Exhibit "A" for a revised fee not to exceed $1,936,300.00 (One Million Nine Hundred Thirty Six Thousand
Three Hundred Dollars and Zero Cents), for a total restated fee not to-exceed $3,556,892.50 {Three Million Five
Hundred Fifty Six Thousand Eight Hundred Ninety Two Dollars and Fifty Cents). Invoices to be submitted monthiy in
accordance with Exhibit "D".

All other terms and conditions of the Contract and Amendments between the City and Architects will remain in full force
and effect. :

CITY CF CORPUS CHRISTI HARGREAVES ASSOCIATES
N2y 3
Oscar R. Martinez Date Mary Maﬁaret Jones {/ Date
Assistant City Manager Presiden
970 Tennessee Street
San Francisco, CA 94107
(415) 865-1811 Office
(415) 865-1810 Fax
RECOMMENDED
6/2:)//3
Daniel Biles, P.E. Date
Director of Engineering -
/ ) ENTERED
L2013
ichfael Morris "Date _ JUN 14 2013 ‘,
Director of Parks and Recreation '
~ GONTRACT MANAGERS% y

K:AEngineering DataExchange\Clarissal\Parks\6511 - Baylront Development Plan Phase Svimendment No, 11MAE AGREEMENT.docx



APPROVED AS TO FORM

Office of Management and Budget Date

Legal Departmént Date

ATTEST

Armando Chapa, City Secretary Date

Project Number: 6511
Funding Source: 550950-3126-00000-17067 8

Fund Name: Bayfront Development 09 GO CIp
Encumbrance Number:

K:A\Enginesring DalaExchange\ClarissaJ\Parks\6511 - Bayfronl Development Plan Phase 3\Amendment No. 4 1\AE AGREEMENT.docx



DESTINATION BAYFRONT
HARGREAVES TEAM SCOPE OF WORK 06/12/2013

Lead Consultant Professional Services for
DESTINATION BAYFRONT
Additional Service #11
Background
The City and the Destination Bayfront Executive Committee have approved the Concept and
Schematic Design for the Destination Bayfront project, which includes the following primary
areas: Promenade and Beach Ramp / Terraces, Explorational Play Area, Family Area, Zocalo,
Pier, Marina Basin Improvements, Parking Plaza South, Great Lawn, Parking Plaza North and
Sherrill Park. As the next step in the design process, Hargreaves Associates (“the Architect”)
will provide design development documents for the entire Destination Bayfront site.
Hargreaves Associates will also provide field studies as described below.
A. Anticipated Design Expertise includes professional services listed below. Hargreaves
Associates will lead the Design Team and Client interface, and will retain and direct the
services of registered professional consultants for all services other than landscape
architecture,
1. Topographic Survey
2. Landscape Architecture for entire site
3. Soil Science (specifications) for planting and load bearing soils
4. lrrigation for entire site
5. Water Feature design and engineering for 2 water features
6. Lighting Design for entire site
7. Signage Strategy for entire site. Signage design to occur in future phases.

8. Civil engineering for entire site.

9. Structural Engineering for entire site and relevant assessment of existing structures as
needed for construction.

10. Electrical Engineering for entire site

11 Architecture for 15 shade structures, beach café, park arrival { office building, 3
restrooms, 1 changing shelter, and 17 retail / vending shops. Architecture is modular
and includes repeating components.

12, Structural, Mechanical, Electrical, and Plumbing for buildings listed above

13. Assessment of LEED or Sustainable Sites certiﬂcation {level of effort, associated cost,
feasibility, project goals), and advancement of selected sustainable opportunities.

Destination Bayfront
Corpus Christi, Texas
CDB 1101 6/12/2013 Page 1

EXHIBIT “A”
Page1of4




DESTINATION BAYFRONT
HARGREAVES TEAM SCOPE OF WORK ' 06/12/2013

14. Public Art: design of site integrated artwork up to $700,000 in value (per City's 1.25%
requirement). The design team will work with the client group to select an artist.

15. Cost Estimating and Phasing Plan Refinement for entire site
16. O&M budgets and consulting.

17. Presentations & Meetings with Destination Bayfront Advisory Group, Stakeholders,
and City Staff: Hargreaves Associates will lead all primary client group meetings, and
will involve key consultant team members as appropriate. Hargreaves Associates may
authorize consultants to lead small working group meetings as appropriate.

18. Team and Project Management: team coordination, meeting agendas and meeting
notes for primary client group meetings, and project schedule {including milestones
for key City and Public communication). Schedule assumes weekly calls with City
Project Manager and monthly calls with Destination Bayfront Executive Committee.

~B. Hargreaves Associates does not assume responsibility for the work of others not under
contract to Hargreaves Associates in the production of construction documents and the
sufficiency thereof necessary to the execution of the work.

PROCEDURE

Task A: Design Development

Duration: 6.5 months following authorization to proceed

Hargreaves Associates shall provide design development phase services per the Primary
Agreement executed on Dec. 13, 2011.

Deliverables:
*  50% Design Development Drawings, Outline Specifications and Cost Estimate
¢ 100% Design Development Drawings, Draft Specifications and Cost Estimate
* Updated O&M budgets or consulting at 50% and 100% DD
¢ Graphic presentations at 50% and 100% DD to convey design development
¢ Narrative project descriptions, graphics, and cost estimates to help the city secure
supplemental funding for Type A and MPO projects

Trips and Meetings
Trip and meeting schedule to be determined, but assumes three 3-person trips of up to two
working days each in Corpus Christi:
¢ Destination Bayfront Executive Committee Meeting #1: Presentation of 50% Design
Development
¢ City Staff and Department Meetings
¢ One trip to include a final Public Presentation

Trip and meeting schedule also assumes two 2-person trips of one working day each in
Corpus Christi.

Destination Bayfront
Corpus Christi, Texas
. CDB 1101 6/12/2013 Page 2

EXHIBIT “A”
Page 20of 4




DESTINATION BAYFRONT
HARGREAVES TEAM SCOPE OF WORK 06/12/2013

Consultant Team Coordination
Agency Meetings

ADDITIONAL SERVICES

A. The following Additional Services shall be provided on a time and materials basis using
- consultants’ current rate schedules. Hargreaves Associates includes a 5% fee for all sub
consultant management and coordination.

B. Additional Services include but are not limited to:

1.

10.

1.

12.

Coastal Permitting including USACE meetings, preliminary fieldwork and preparation
of separate documents towards permitting effort.

Stormwater quality management and technical documents for work beyond the site.

Master Planning Reports/Document Preparation/Publishing not identified in the

_included scope of work.

Additional Professional Services/ Sub-Consultants such as Financial Consulting and
Public Outreach.

3D Presentation Models, Professional Physical Models, Additional Presentation
Graphics (Renderings) or Fundraising Materials

Changes and Additions to approved Site Features.

Revisions and changes due to incorrect survey or geotechnical information provided
by the Client.

Expenses incurred in the interruption and resumption of Hargreaves Associates'
services, upon resumption of services, if the project is suspended by the Client for
more than 30 consecutive days.

Work extending past the duration described in the Agreement.

Additional trips beyond those listed in the Agreement.

Phased Document Sets

Construction Documents and Services during Bid and Construction.

EXCLUSIONS TO SCOPE OF SERVICES

Client shall provide the following information or services as required for performance of the
work, Hargreaves Associates assumes no responsibility for the accuracy of such information

Destination Bayfront
Corpus Christi, Texas

CDB 11

6/12/2013 Page 3

EXHIBIT “A”
Page 3 of 4




DESTINATION BAYFRONT
HARGREAVES TEAM SCOPE OF WORK 06/12/2013

or services and shall not be liable for error or omissions therein. Should Hargreaves
Associates be required to provide services in obtaining or coordinating compilation of this
information, such services shall be charged as Additional Services.

A. Geotechnical report.

B. Environmental soils testing and remediation.

C. Legal descriptions of property.

D. Overhead aerial photographs at controlled scale.

E. Assessment of existing site engineering other than that necessary for new construction.

m

Permitting Related Scope:

1. Detailed negotiations, requests for supporting information or investigations beyond
information typically provided in a standard permit application while agencies review
applications, Memoranda of Agreements (MOA) regarding cultural resources, permit
fees.

2. Investigations to support an environmental impact statement, phase Il environmental
assessments, phase |l archeological assessments, underwater / aquatic resource
assessments, underground utilities not visible by surface appurtenances or by One
Call paint markings, right-of-way surveys, property appraisals, relocation assessments.

G. Securing funding or grant writing.

DEVELOPMENT BUDGETS

A. Upon signing of the Agreement, a proposed development budget for all items of work
under the Scope of Services shall be established and approved in writing. This proposal
assumes that the total construction budget is $52,000,000, per reduced cost revisions to
the100% Schematic Design cost estimate.

FEES AND TERMS

Services described above shall be provided for the fixed sum of US $1,828,413 in accordance
with the terms and conditions of the Prime Contract which is incorporated and made part of
this Agreement by reference.

Reimbursable expenses will not exceed US $107,887 without further authorization.

END OF PROPOSAL

Destination Bayfront
Corpus Christi, Texas
CDB 1101 6/12/2013 Page 4

EXHIBIT “A”
Page 4 of 4




25
Ee
0 o
. T &
2 x o
resoaddy leAgaddy |eaosdely uipy | (eacuddy uimipy [ teaosddy unmpy | (eaoddy upupy er0ddy LRy | feacaddy urupy | | y uiwpy | [eacsddy diwpy Z6Z-1T0T
urwpy unpy ET0T/v/T E10Z/91/T TT0Z/LTITE ZTez/ofTt ZI0e/PT/TL ZTozT/L/TT ZLOZ/PTAOT z1/82/6 TIOZEL/ZT
00°'SEE'968% (0005 Sm.mmﬂﬂww oon."%M% M:_Wm O0'OBT'EES 00°S08'525 00°0ZL'Sv$ 00'059'65% (0005 00°06%'8¥5  {00OVP'OTS | 00°0L0'STS 00°T06°9895 [i5553 31985INqUIISY + S321AI35 JEUDRIPPY PUE 21584 J03 JUACWIY U530 3aue] |B30L
0o'sT0'L95 00008 00703 00°0% 00°0% 000s £00% 00°0% 00°0% [ Q0 Ory'9Ts 00705 00°6L5'05% 1=3png GUADH MEI] + [ESPUDE) PRIINI-03-I0N [B30L
00'L6Y'SPS |000S aoos 00°0% 00°0% 40'0% [LH oS 00°9% 00°8% 00 0rP'9TS o0°0S 00082628 TRAVYLIVLIOL
0097995 |o0'08 a0'0s 00'cs 00'es 00'0% 00'08 0005 00'0$ 00'0$ 00'0ZT'ES 0008 00°C00'ES {du sad [e210AY 2)doad Z) 03e|3 932]
00'T05'ES  [OO0S 0008 00's 0098 00'0$ 0003 00'0% 00708 0005 0003 0005 00'052°T$ [dus sad [exdAy uosiad T} NL3
00'Ee0’LS 100705 0008 00'0% 00°'0% 00°0% 0008 a0'0% 00'0$ 0095 C0O'0% 00’08 00052758 [z 2ad [ed Ay uossad T) wRyuH
OO'TEEVES [0OOS 00°0% ao'es 00°0% 00°0% 0005 o005 00°0% 00°0% 080T 515 00'0% 00'0STETS {diay 13d [eidAy jdo2d £) sareossy Saneasdiey
[EEEN . jeeL SIIRYNSUST |2DCT-UON - DLEWINST |IARI) B! SInGqUiIY
DO'SZETZS 0008 0005 0005 00°0% 000§ 0008 00'0$ 0005 00°0$ o0'0% 2008 00°'52E1TS [3A) | [EUGIERY ‘251 X3pad “alaL AJSD) L]
|eser exe) SIURYNSUTT [iE - BIEWINE] |B1BUAS) S|qRSINGUIDY
NEWST IFUCKT IESHGUIIY
00'P0U'VERS | 00'0% 00'000°0z5 | CO'6LS"ETS | O00BZEES 00°508°525 00°0TL'SYS 00'059°685 | 00°0% 0005 [ 00'0L0°9TS 00°005"0rS *|E10 | SIIIAIG [CUORIPPY
0070000z [00'0% 00°000°0Z8 | 00'0% 0005 00°0% 0005 00°0% 00'0s oood a0'0% 00'08 00'08 uoneawnoo( pue udisaq uawudieay pieaanog sudioys| 0t'g
00005728 | 0805 00°0% CO'00$2ZS | 00°0% o00'es 00'0% 0008 0005 £o'0% [ 0005 0008 HOITEIUASaId Ateurung 12unoD AS 'SBuysug weld Buipung] &'
00BSE'EES |O0DS 00'0$ 00'1Z8%- Q0'0BTEES 00°08 0008 0005 0008 0o'0s 0008 00'05 00'0% Juswdolaaaq uBisaq sauQ SWoYS| g8
00°508's2S |00'0% o0'0s ooos Coos 00'505°STS  |00°0% 0o'0s 99'08 oo0s 0003 000§ 00038 ABnNS MOY PUR AUIBN] L8
000TLSYS | 00°0% 00'0% 00'0% 0005 00°05 00°0Z2'sPS 00'0% avos o00s 0008 00°0% 00°0% WIIBULAY UEY uoljejuawdjchul} 1a1SE PU UAISUaIX] npayas 9%
000S5'TES [00°0% 00°0% 0'00T'8S- | G00S 00°0% 00'0% 00'0S9'6ES Q0°0% . 2005 0008 0008 0005 31epd( [IPUNED PUE BEIIWWED 3ANSANT 'sTulaug ueld Auipung g
00'0£09TS [00°0% 0005 oo'o% ooos 0005 0005 0008 00°05 o005 00°0% 00'0L0°9T5 00'08 SUOIIZIUASAI g HULLNS JIIDUCD] PUR LO3YIURT BAD L&
QgL aaL qagl asl qadl Q8L aal gglL gaL aal aeL adL adl so15 Judelpy 40 ueld 1a)se &
gy adal QgL agl Qal gaL Qal asi QgL asL agL QL aggL 3uLapusY [EUSYPRY| i
ags aal agalL [a[:R3 qQaL qasi adl QgL agL [4}:18 jei=23 a8l Q2L [mojaq sayqesinguaas 305 A0 3l Auasn AUUMUIWO]) [RUOIIPRY Pt
al:19 agl aal ast Qdl asy qal QgL QaL qsl QgL a8L gaL SHQESINEWIA) 335 ‘AUO 3wl Junnaaw dnos Juays / dut |euolippY =
oooosors [o0'eg 0008 Qc0% 008 [ 00705 0008 00°0% 0005 0008 00°0% 00°005°07S (w13 siy3 32 pazOYInY 1ON) O =, T B{2POW [BDISAYg #
GaL 00°05 . 000% 00'0% o0'0s 0005 00'05 000% 00'0% 0003 qgl qaL dai SuAsmng fuopeiedald dew aseg|  Ta
FRAAISS |EUOGIPPY pITIWSY|
O0'9TLY65S | 00'0% 0005 0008 00'0% 0005 0005 00°0§ 00'es 00°068°8PS 0008 oros [T HRI0) $33/0U3G iseg
00°00£Z16 | 000 0008 0008 030% U0 0005 009s 0005 0003 0005 000% 0oLz 334 IUSWISEUE NSO Gng| 0 15EL,
00°9L9°YSTS 1 0005 0005 00°0% 00’03 00'os Q008 0008 00°0% 000688 00'0% 0005 0092L'S0TS s[eic3-qng
00025455 {0008 0008 00'0% 00°0% 00°0s 00°0% 0008 0008 00°068'BFS coos oe'0s 0005285 HeREGIRIRSD) Wedy fsdunaay £D
00008125 {0005 0008 00°GS [FS “Jo00s 00'0s 0005 00°0$ [ 0005 0003 00008125 suopdQ udjsa(] 3deoue) pue Bulweidosg 03 Indu| / manad] 9
000sEEIS (0008 0005 00°0% 0005 00°C$ 00°08 0005 0005 00°0% 0005 0005 00'DSE'BLS uBisaq 36a0uG) ue paseq ueld Auipuny leldes] 60
00'976°0Z% [ C00$ 00'0% 00'0% 0008 00°08 00°0% 0D'0$ 0008 0070% 0008 00'0% 00'926°025 udlsag 1daduol ue paseq weld anvaadd| 0
00°00T'SS 0005 0008 0005 0005 00'0% 00°0% 0005 oo'os . 00 0s 00'0% 00’05 0000T'SS ueld dupaen yled je)
g000T°ZIS |00°0% 00'0% o0as 000% 00'05 00'0% ’ 0005 ooos ooos 00'05 00°05 00'R0TTIS 1da3uoy |eury pue suoRdQ Jo) 5398png IN 13 O yedjjed| 70
00'08L°ZTS |00°0% 0008 0005 . | 0005 Q008 00°'0% 00°0% 00°05 0005 0005 000s 00'08L°218 sIsAjeuy sapiunyoddQ ohuouosz{  T-D
udisaq Jdasuo) - sue|d Asesuawapldng | Jjsel
OJ'0BS'OVES | 000 00°0% 00°0$ 00'05 00°0$ 00°0% 00°0§ 0008 0005 00°03 00°0$ D0'089°0VES 1[e303-qns
00°06£'9TS | 000S 00°0% oood av'ns 0005 00°0% 00'0% 00°0% anos 00'0$ 0008 DOUBLIGTS 1dacuc] (eulj BUiseYd [ERUSIG] / 3507 SpNINSEW 40 J3pi0] P
00'00r'TLIS [ 0008 00°05 o008 a0'os o005 00°0% 00°0% 00°0% 08'0s 00'6% 00°0% oo00FTLIS saujdesg eurd + vBisag 3da0U0] [euly £-8
00'050°STS | 00°C8 00'95 00'0% ooos 00'0% 00°0% 00'9% 0005 0605 00'05 0008 AO'050°S1S sRoRdD 1d9oUsT BWISEL [R1IM310d 7 1500 SPAIGAEIN J0 J9pI0| 28
oCOFY'LETS [ 00705 0005 o008 0008 oo'os [ "looeas 00°08 00°0% 00°0% 00°08 JOOVYLEIS (T4 Fuaay Annuwe?y
siapjeyayeis dnosg Alosiapy) stiydels yead + udisaq ydasuel Meunulag e
samydels pue udisag 1daduc)| g ysel
00095°985 | 0003 0003 0005 000$ 0005 0005 0005 000§ 000S 0005 0005 00'099'585 HETeT
0003/ 125 |00°05 0003 0003 0005 0003 0008 0003 0505 0008 0003 o003 00'08LTES SEReRA BT
coosz9s  |ovos L 0005 s005 6008 0005 0005 00’08 0008 0005 5003 0005295 GBI EUIpIG0] Ueld JUAWIAOioRaq [EAUSD YINos | TV
co0s9'ss  [ooos 0003 00 0005 0008 To08 50as 0008 0008 5008 0003 50 095°TE T o T e e
o0ogs’ess 0005 00'0$ coos a0°0$ 0008 00705 00’08 00'0% 00°C% 00°0% 0005 02'094'5E% (s3unas i youR1y) sasheuy 25 / uonaayjo) eieq|  1-v
* - Junug.doad pue sasijeuy 23I5| wseL
1500 SISVLNDIS30 LdTINOD
w101 TI'ON Q0L°ON 60N 2 L -] s t £ 4 T'ON “ONINY 1OVHINOD
‘aNINY "GNINY ‘ONIWY | "ONCONIWY | "ONON3IIWY | "ONONIWNY | "ONCGONSWY | "ON ON3INY | "ON "QNIINY | “ON "ONJNY WNIDNHO
Alewuming aa4 JuoiArg HONEUISAQ NsUY) sndion




TeAIdTY encxddy JeAoIddy | 1enc.ady UIpY | [ertiday UILPY | [€A0Id0y URUPY | [EAGIJ0Y UIWPY | [EA0I00Y UIWPY | [RACIOdY UILIPY | [En0JA0Y UIGPY | 26¢-TLOZA
annensiuiwpy | aalegsiuiugy {UWPY ETOZ/W/Z|  ET0Z/9T/T Lozt TI0T/p/TT TIOZ/PT/IT ZTOT/LITT TICE/vE/0T k4 711413 TI0Z/E1/eT
ET10Z/L/9 E10C/TLiv 3 . _
05°Z63°955°£5|C000E9E6'TS  |00°000°0Z5 00°08 00" 0BZ'EES O0"G08'STS 00°0ZL'5kS 0005965 00°00T 615 00°063'5S OO OrY 9IS 00'0.5'92% O™ LET'STETS [ pue 1d23ucy) aseyd URlg JuISEYd PUE UOREIUNUIAWL JIISEIN Jo INEA u_um.a:ou
T3 00 ; LSS - X ; : 00T 1 ; 005 05 05 9EC8LYS DIqESINGUITH + Sanhies [ELOMAPPY PUE DISEd +0) JUnaty UiSag JMEWaL)S [EI0L
05 765029°T3 0005 00°05 00'6LS'ETH 0008 0003 009 00'0$ 00°0QT5Y5 0005 0005 00"005"
_amm.u.w 0008 00703 00'6LS E15- 0005 0605 0005 0008 0005 D005 0005 0005 00 068 0FS 9Epna I\ qUITY [DREIL ¥ [ PORIXTOIION [B16)
000009T5 0005 0008 00'05 00°0% 0605 0005 00'0% 0005 0005 00°05 0005 00°C06'9TS SENTHL TELOL
00'000°28 00'05 0005 [ 00'05 90°'0% 00'05 0005 00'0S 00°0% 00'0% 00'es 00°000°ZS [dis 124 |E510/3 S[80 38 ) B3 SHE)
00°005ES 00°05 00'05 0005 00'05 0008 00038 0003 00'0% 0008 00'05 [XE 00'%05'ES (13 230 |E01dA U0Siad T) L3
0003 00°05 00'0% Q005 0005 00'0S 0008 00’08 co'es 00'05 0005 90'08 05 @17+ 130 |e013/5 UCsi28 T) vgdH
00DOSOLS  [0070% 00°0% 00°0% 00'05 0005 00'05 0005 00'es 00'0s 00°0% 00°0% 00°005°01S {01y 15d |€18AY 3)d02d ¢) S9jep0ssy senedldizy
1210 SIUBHNSUCT) [EI0T-UCN - S1EWIIST |9ACI] 2|qesinquiay
QO TTE LTS 0005 00°0% 006LSETS- 0005 0005 00°0% 0005 00°CS Q00$ 00'0S 50'0S Q0068 vTS 1anel] [euoiaay “Dstal XFPad “alal Ade) UL
[GEN SIUBINSUOD) ||8 « SIRWINST (EJDUDD) D) QRSINGLITY
i IBtINS] 25USdx3 QESINqUIY
O0r0096SS  [00°05 0003 0005 0005 GO08 000S 000S 00001675 0005 0008 DO'005'0TS 0005 JBI0L 5221AJ3T |[BUOIPPY
Q0'00£°5Z5 00°0% 00°0% 00'0% 00°05 00'05 0005 0005 Q0T00E'STS 00°0% 00705 00'0% fuoneuipsoo) 33wSH g sauelq [E1se0] Aretiunal ) sHalosg fe1see) 7 H5E)
00'00B'EZS  |OO'0S 00708 6005 000% (5 00705 0005 00°008™€CS 00705 00°05 0008 WO W RGO SURRS1AAIIS NEd FUR PIEABINGG aWI[BIONS T 34FEL] +°8
00005015 0005 0005 0005 0005 0205 00'08 0003 00'0% 0008 0008 00'005°0TS 0005 MO UBLISSRsSY (R105dS LMOIIMOg pue ZHIL
530S |EUORIPRY P
0S9PELEIS [000S 0095 0005 000s 00'0% 0005 0005 [ 0008 0095 0003 05'9PE'LE9S S|BIOL $RAIRE JISEY
05'360°5TS 0005 00°08 0008 0008 00°0% a0'cs oocs 0008 coc$ 0003 0005 05'960'STS 294 Juaadeuriy ey nsucd-qns|o yser
OO'0OT E£IS  |OO03 0005 00°05 00705 00°05 00'05 000 0005 00°0% [ 00°05 00°DOTEETS ‘|ejor-gng.
CO00SES 0005 0008 00'08 0605 0008 00'0S 0008 09'05 00'05 0008 0008 00°005°€5 UONEUIPIOO) WEDL / sauleew] 8-
CO'CYECZS  |CC°CS 0005 00705 00°05 0005 00'0S 00°0S 0005 0005 0005 0005 00°0vE 025 UE|g |EUOREZIURIIC [ aouBioneD| 73
00°0L6°LTS  |00T0S 00°0% 00705 00°0% o0os 00°0% 0005 00'0% Q0'0S 60°0% 0005 QU'OLE'LLS 138pNg IJUELIIUIZIA pue suonesads| 9-4
00°00Z'65 00°05 [EH 0005 00'0S 0005 0005 0008 0005 0005 RS 00°05 0000265 ) QS UO pasEq Ut)g onusAsY paulsed| 54
00"06E'55 00°05 Q005 0005 0005 00°05 00'05 00'05 0005 0005 00°05 0005 0006565 05 U paseq uejd Burpund (€3deS paULaY| pd
00°00I'PIS (0005 0005 o0'0% 00'0% 00°05 00°0% 0005 00'0% 0005 QoS [ CO'00T'FIS wre]d BUISEYJ PUE UOREIUBWS|OL| 2958 |  E-F
oooos’zzs  [ooas 00'0% accs 00'0% 00°05 CC'05 00°05 0005 10005 00°08 00'es 00605 225 ueg BowWeaHeId] £-g
00'00T°TES  [00°0% 00705 00°0% 00'05 0005 00 0s 00°0s [ 0005 0008 Q0°0S 0D'00T'TES U2l SeRINNLIOdd0 JIGeumsng| 1o
uFI53Q SNEWRLDS - SUB]S AleIuallay
0G'05T'63YS  [00°0% 0005 00"t o0 00705 0005 00°C$ 0005 0005 0003 00'08 00°0ST'58YS
00'0091eS 000S 0005 000 00°0$ 0005 00°05 00'0S 00'0$ 0008 00'0% 0005 00'009'TES BN 1500 WAISHQ INBWIYIS %00T| -3
© & SBUNRIN ARIUNLWILLES [13PI0YELS JON0IS AJOSIADY.
00'96E L2 [000S 00'0% 00'05 Qoes 00’08 0008 00'05 0008 0008 00°0S 00'0% 00'S6£°27T5 SQUIBA |EJIUYD2L 7 185 UBWMD0G OV E-2
o - uFisaa SNEDEIS %007
CO'RELSRS 10005 o008 00'05 . |oaes "{00°08 00705 0005 00705 00038 0008 0008 00'SELSES FBUWINSS 35T UBISIG INEWSIS %05] 23
_ _ _ T & SAURBAIN AUNLINITY F13D10yoRmS /Anous AGSIARY
0O'STYROCS  100°05 00°0S 00'0%5 00'08 - j00'0s - 0005 0005 0005 CCCS 00'0% 00°0S 00'51F 0TS sorqdelg aAnRIEH|) /IaWidoansg uiiseq] 1-3
UH[Sed SREUIDS wog
SYSE] UTIsoq onewaos| 3 ASEL
- 1500 SHSYA NDISIA JLLYWIHIS,
TWAOL | TT"ON ONBWY | 0L ONGONIWY | 6 ONANIWY | 3°ONGNZWY | £ONGNIWY | 9°ONONIWY | §ONGNSWY | v'ONanawy | £onanawy | z OnNanawy | 1o anawy ﬁﬂwﬁw
Asewwans 394 JolAEg uoiIEIMSaq sk sndioy




i

EXHIBIT “B”

Page 3 of 3

sierosddy 262-TTOTN
3AnBISIUILIPY T10Z/€T/T1
SnoLIeA
05°768°955°€S 00°00£'9€6°TS | 00°SSP'SOES 0S'LET'STETS anjeA Joeaju0) |e30)
00°00£'9£6°1S 00'00£'9£6'TS | 00'0S 0005 syse] Judwdojanaq usisaq |e3o)
00°£88°L0TS 00°£88°20TS 000S 00°0% sa|qesinquiay Judwdolaaaq usisag
00'€S9'SPS 00 ES9°SPS 00°0$ 00°0s 294 Juawdfeus|y juelnsuodqns| g jsel
00°09/°28L°TS 0009/282°t$ | 00°0S | 000s juawdoianaq udiseq| v ysel
156D SNSYL ANINDOT1IAIA NDISIT
0T NY¥HL 1OVHINOD
V1oL TI "ON ANIAV | T SINIWANINWY 1UNIDIHO
HOIYd TVLIOL

Aewiwing 394 jJuoijheq uoneunsaq nsuUY) sndio)



SUPPLIER NUMBER
O W ASSGNED BY CLry
PURCHASING DIVISICN
CITY OF CORPUS CHRISTI

DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST

City of Corpus Chrisii Ordinance 17112, as amended, requires all persons or firms secking to do business
will the City to provide the following information. Every question must be answered. *lFl'hﬁc question is
nol applicable, answer with “NA™"  See reverse side tor Filing Requirements, Cettilications and

delinitions.

COMPANY NAME:  Hargreaves Associates

PO, BOX:
STREET ADDRESS: 970 Tennessee Street crey:  San Prancisco CA- 7yp, 94107
FIRM 1S: 1. Corporation H 2. Papmership H 3. Sole Owner 7]

4, Association 5. Other "

PDISCLOSURE QUESTIGNS
1T additional space is neeessary, please use the reverse side of this page or attach separate sheet,
1. State the names of each “employee” of the City of Corpus Christi having an “ownership nierest”
constituting 3% or more of the ownership in the above named “firm.”

Name Job Title and Chty Department (if known)

1t

. State the names of cach “official™ of the City of Corpus Christi having an “ownership interest”
constitutng 3% or more of the ownership in the above named “Hirm.”

Name Title

3. State the names of each “board member” of the City of Corpus Christi having an “ownership interest™
constituting 3% or more of the ownership in the above named *6im.”

Name Board, Commission or Comunittee

4. State the names of each employee or officer of a “consultant”™ for the City of Corpus Clwisti whao
worked on :xy matter related 10 the subject ol this contract el has an “ownership imerest”
constituling 3% or more of the ownership in the above named ~firm.”

Nane : Consultam

Page 12




. FILING REQUIREMENTS
{f & person who requests official action on a malier knows. that the requested action will confer an
ceanomic benefit on any City ofTicial or employee that is distinguishable from the effect that the aetion
will have on members of the public in 3cnemk or a substantial segment thereof, you shall disclose thay fiye
In A signed writing to the City ofTicial, employee or bady that has been fequested to acl in the mater,
unless the interest of the City ofTicial or employee in the madter is apparent. The disclosure shall alse be
made in a signed writing filed with the City Secretary, {Ethics Ordinance Section 2-349 ()]

‘ CERTIFICATHON
L-eertily that all information provided is true and correct as of the date of this stiement, that | have not
kn(awmfgly withheld diselosure of any information requested; and that supplemental statements will he
promptly submitted to the City of Corpus Chisti, Texas as changes oceqr.

C_Ie.r(iiﬁfing Person: //ﬁ[ﬁ,&’&) Wlﬁz&/ ﬁ'[ﬁ/‘vé‘yft” JB\& Title: {??V %;‘HM 4 %/{[M f Mfﬁ&(ﬂf

{Type ar i'yj){l} s e

Signiture of Certilying W#“‘ Date: ‘ -
Pé’rsnn: g y # - o mw///f# w/ J)

DEFINTTIONS
A, “Board member.” A member of any board., commission, or conimiuee appointed by the Ciy
Council of the City of Corpus Christi, Texas,

b. “Economic benefit™. An action thay is likely 10 affect an economic interest i it is likely 10 have an
effect on that interest thal is distinguishable from 115 cffect on members of the public in general or a
substantial segment thereof.

¢ “limployee”  Any person employed by the City ol Carpus Christi, Texas cither on o [l or part-
lime basis, but not as an independent comractor,

d. “Firm.™  Any entity operated for economic gain, whether professional, industrial or commercial, and
whether established w produce ar deal with o product or service, incloding but not limited 10, entities
operated in the form of sole proprictorship. as self-emploved person, partnership, corporation, Jjoin
stock company, joint venture, receivership or vust, and entities which for purposes of taxation are
trealed as non-profit organizitions.

e. “Official”  The Mayor, members of the City Council, City Manager, Deputy City Manager,
Assistant City Maniagers, Department and Division Heads, and "Municipal Court Judges of the City of
Corpus Christi. Texas, :

f. “Ownership Interest.”  Legal or equitable interest, whether actually or construetively held, in a
firm, including when such interest is held through an agent. trust, estate, or holding entiry.
“Canstructively held™ relers ro holdings or conwrol established ihrough voting frosts, proxies. or
special terms of venture or partnership agreemenis.”

g, “Consultant.” Any person or firm, such as enginegrs and acehiiects, hired by the City of Corpus
Christi for the purpose of professional consultagion and recommendation.

EXHIBIT o0
Page 20f2




i

%E 005'2¢ 008°t$  0S/% 96¥‘68% 0%

%0 0 0 0 GBE6E 0

%G 00SZ$ 00§’k 0GL$ Lo0L‘06¢ 0%

%0 0$ 0$ 0% S6£68% 0%

%0 adl asl adLr adlL

%0 0 asg.l agl asl

%0 0 0 0 ¥6Z°L

%0 0 0 0 06062

%0 0
B/ui0
e/ul0$

%SG 005'Z$ 0$ LOL'0S$
e/u 0 0

%0 0 991L'¥1
e/u 0 0

%/ 0001 +°818°0Z 0 818'0Z

%, 0$ LLL'SES 0% 0% ZLLGLS

ayodwon PaoIoAl] PDelUOD 7 ‘ON pWYy | ‘ON pWy Joeijuod

juasiad unowly |ejol

SYEZl "ON 9210AU]
LS9 "ON 308foid
¢ 9skUd ue|d Juswdojaasqg yuoisleg

:9]e( 9210AU]

Exhibit "D"
Page 1 of 1

s9a JO [BjO ]
$994 SOOINIDS BUCIHIPPY
g0 SOOIAS Jiseg
994 Jo Alrewwung

4SS [eUORIPPY [BIOINS
vavos

slenueiy N8 O
Buiuoday

Asnng Bugleld
uonosadsu|

aseyd Aluediepp
Bumiuusd

1S90IA19G [RUOHIPPY

S20IAIDG Diskeq (ejolgns
aseyd uoioniisuon
aseyd Hoday

Iseud pid

aseyd ubiseq

aseyd Aeuiuiaid
:S30IAIBE DIsey



